include the fair values of our commercial paper and bank loans, if any, because they are not significantly affected by changes in
market interest rates.

Interest Rate Swaps
We have entered into domestic interest rate swaps to achieve a targeted mix of fixed and variable rate debt. We principally receive
fixed rates and pay variable rates based on LIBOR, resulting in a net increase or decrease to Interest expense. These swaps are
designated as fair value hedges and hedge against changes in the fair value of our debt portfolio. We record the interest rate swaps at
fair value on our consolidated balance sheets as assets and liabilities. Changes in the fair value of the interest rate swaps due to
changes in interest rates are recorded to Interest expense, which are offset by changes in the fair value of the debt. The fair value of
these contracts was $0.6 billion at December 31, 2011 and $0.3 billion at December 31, 2010 and is primarily included in Other assets
and Long-term debt. As of December 31, 2011, the total notional amount of these interest rate swaps was $7.0 billion.

Market Risk

Interest Rate Risk

   (dollars in millions)

At December 31, 2011   Fair Value

Fair Value assuming
+ 100 basis point shift

Fair Value assuming
-100 basis point shift

Long-term debt and related derivatives   $  61,870  $   58,117   $   66,326

At December 31, 2010

Long-term debt and related derivatives   $ 58,591   $ 55,427   $ 62,247

The functional currency for our foreign operations is primarily the local currency. The translation of income statement and balance
sheet amounts of our foreign operations into U.S. dollars is recorded as cumulative translation adjustments, which are included in
Accumulated other comprehensive loss in our consolidated balance sheets. Gains and losses on foreign currency transactions are
recorded in the consolidated statements of income in Other income and (expense), net. At December 31, 2011, our primary translation
exposure was to the British Pound Sterling, the Euro and the Australian Dollar.